RESOLUTION APPROVING THE ADAMS COUNTY COLLABORATIVE TRANSPORTATION PLANNING AGREEMENT

NO. 2018-32

WHEREAS, Adams County and the agencies within Adams County wish to establish how the transportation planning efforts in Adams County will be coordinated for purposes of submitting project funding requests to the Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT), the Regional Transportation District (RTD) and the Denver Regional Council of Governments (DRCOG) for consideration in their respective Capital Improvement Plans;

WHEREAS, DRCOG is changing its Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) submittal process from a centralized Regional Model to a new Dual Model that comprises both a Regional Funding process and a Subregional Funding process;

WHEREAS, in the Dual Model, the Subregions will collaborate and submit projects to compete directly with other subregions, CDOT and RTD for Regional Pot Funding as well as develop a list of recommended projects to use for the ADCOG Subregional Forum Funding; and

WHEREAS, Adams County, Commerce City, and other agencies in Adams County desire to enter into the Adams County Collaborative Transportation Planning Agreement ("Agreement") to replace the prior agreement and to coordinate current and future transportation planning within Adams County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The City Council finds and determines that approval of the Agreement is and shall be in the best interest of the residents of the City.
- 2. The Agreement, substantially in the form attached, is hereby approved.
- 3. The Mayor and the City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to sign and attest the Agreement, substantially in the form attached, on behalf of the City.

RESOLVED AND PASSED THIS 7th DAY OF MAY, 2018.

	CITY OF COMMERCE CITY
ATTEST:	Sean Ford, Mayor
Laura J. Bauer, MMC, City Clerk	